A Straightforward

Approach to CJ Research
Methods






A Straightforward
Approach to CJ Research
Methods

Practices, Policies, and Procedures

Vanessa W. Griffin

UNIVERSITY OF WEST GEORGIA

Kyle A. Burgason

Iowa STATE UNIVERSITY

R\%
CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2019
Carolina Academic Press, LLC
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Griffin, Vanessa Woodward, author. | Burgason, Kyle A., author.

Title: A straightforward approach to CJ research methods : practices,
policies, and procedures / by Vanessa Woodward Griffin, Kyle A. Burgason.

Description: Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic Press, 2019. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2019008903 | ISBN 9781611638622 (alk. paper)

Subjects: LCSH: Criminal justice, Administration of--Research--Methodology. |
Criminology--Methodology.

Classification: LCC HV7419.5 .G75 2019 | DDC 364.072/1--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2019008903

e-ISBN 978-1-5310-0736-2

Carolina Academic Press
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.Cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

A Guide to Using This Book XV
How to Read This Book xvi

Section I - The Role of Research in Criminology and
Criminal Justice (Chapters 1-4)

Chapter 1 - Why Do I Care about Research? A Guide to This Book 3
Learning Objectives 3
Getting Started 3
Knowing What We Know 4
Errors We Make: What You See Is Not Always What You Get, and

What You Get Is Not Always What You See 6
Social Science Research: Purposes and Approaches 8
Purpose of Research 8
Who, What, Where, and When: Explore and Describe 9
How, Why, and What If: Explain, Evaluate, and Apply 10
Approaches to Research: Inductive and Deductive Reasoning 12
Methods of Data Collection and the Analytic Approach 15
Summing It Up: Where Do We Go from Here? 16
Discussion Questions 16
Trying It Out 17
References 17

Chapter 2 - You Cannot Make This Stuff Up: Science, Theory,

and Knowledge 19

Learning Objectives 19
Asking to Understand 19
Why Does My Dog Bark? 20
Why Did I Talk about My Dog? 20
Theory and Research: Inductive and Deductive Approaches 22
What Makes a Good Theory? 23
Testability and Empirical Validity 24
Circular Thinking and Tautology 25
Science and Logic 26
One versus Many 27

Causality 28



vi CONTENTS

Summing It Up
Discussion Questions
Trying It Out
References

Chapter 3 - Ethics and Research
Learning Objectives
Code of Conduct
Learning from the Past: Studies Gone Wrong
Tuskegee Syphilis Study
Stanley Milgram
Stanford Prison Experiment
Developing a Code of Conduct in Research
The Belmont Report
Institutional Review Boards
Rules of Research Ethics and Putting It All Together
The Rules of Research and Other Key Points
Minimize Harm
Maintain Confidentiality and Anonymity
Honesty
Voluntary Consent
Informed Consent
Special Populations
Do Not Initiate Crime
Where Past Studies Went Wrong: Applying the Rules of Research
IRB Application: Process and Procedures
Summing It Up
Discussion Questions
Trying It Out
References

Chapter 4 - The Nitty Gritty: Technical Terms and Parts of Research
Learning Objectives
Looking at Primary Data Collection: Distinctions between Primary
and Secondary Data Sources and Secondary Datasets
Stage One: Coming Up with an Idea (Inventing a Recipe for Cheesecake)
Stage Two: Is Your Idea Worth It? (Is Your Cheesecake Worth It?)
Write It Down and Reassess
Viability
Does It Matter?
Step Three: Theory and Literature (Examine Your Cheesecake Recipe
in Context of Other Cheesecakes)
Theoretical Framework
Past Literature

30
30
31
31

33
33
34
34
34
35
37
37
38
38
38
39
39
39
40
40
40
41
42
42
44
45
45
45
46

49
49

50
51
51
51
51
52

52
52
53



CONTENTS vii

Step Four: Refining Your Research Question, Developing Research
Hypotheses, and Identifying Variables of Interest (Reexamining

Your Cheesecake Recipe) 54
Identify Variables of Interest (Cheesecake Ingredients) 56
Designing Your Study (Step-by-Step Directions for Your
Cheesecake): What or Whom Are You Studying? 59
Sample and Population 59
Setting Up the Research Study 60
Developing Your Instrumentation 65
Step Five: Institutional Review Board Approval 67
Reviewing the Five Steps of Research: Easy as Pie (or Cheesecake)! 68
Discussion Questions 68
Trying It Out 68
References 70

Section II - Designing Research in Criminology and
Criminal Justice (Chapters 5-7)

Chapter 5 - Validity and Reliability 73
Learning Objectives 73
Reliability 74
Assessing Reliability 76

Split-Half Method 77
Parallel Forms of the Same Test 77
Test-Retest 78
Inter-Rater Reliability 78
Validity 78
Internal Validity 80
External Validity 81
Statistical Conclusion Validity 83
Construct Validity 84
Threats to Validity 85
Types of External Validity 86
Threats to Internal Validity 87
Ambiguous Temporal Ordering 87
Selection Bias 87
History 87
Maturation 88
Regression 88
Attrition 89
Testing 89
Instrumentation 90
Issues with Treatment 90

Additive and Interactive Effects of Threats to Internal Validity 91



viii CONTENTS

Threats to Statistical Conclusion Validity
Threats to Construct Validity

Summing It Up

Discussion Questions

Trying It Out

References

Chapter 6 - Research Designs

Learning Objectives

Nonexperimental Designs

Experimental Research Designs

Parts of the Research Design

Types of Experimental Designs
Classical Experimental Design
Classical Experimental Design Cellphone Lighter Case Example
Posttest Only Control Group Design
Posttest Only with Cellphone Case Example
Solomon Four-Group Design
Solomon Four-Group Design with Cellphone Lighter Case Example
Factorial Designs
Factorial Designs with Two Treatments
Factorial Design with Two Treatments Cellphone Case Example
Factorial Designs and Counterbalancing

Example of Factorial Counterbalanced Design with Three Treatments

Quasi-Experimental Designs
Nonequivalent Control Group Design
Nonequivalent Control Group Design with Cellphone Lighter
Case Example
Before-and-After Group Designs
Interrupted Time-Series Designs

Cellphone Lighter Case Example with Interrupted Time-Series Design

Types of Nonexperimental Designs
Panel Designs
Case Studies

Summing It Up

Discussion Questions

Trying It Out

References

Chapter 7 - Units of Analysis, Samples, and Sampling
Learning Objectives
Units of Analysis
Individuals
Groups

92
92
92
93
93
93

95
95
96
97
97
99
99
99
100
100
100
101
101
102
102
103
103
104
105

106
107
107
107
108
108
109
109
110
110
110

113
113
115
115
115



CONTENTS

Organizations
Social Artifacts
Why Do Units of Analysis Matter?
Populations and Samples
Representative Samples: Generalization
Generalizability
Probability Theory
Sampling and Probability
Sample Distributions and Sampling Distributions
Offenders’ Ages and Sampling Distributions
Probability Sampling Techniques
Simple Random Sampling Technique
Systematic Random Sampling Technique
Stratified Random Sampling Technique
Multistage Cluster Sampling Technique
Nonprobability Sampling Techniques
Purposive Sampling
Reliance on Available Participants/Convenience Sampling
Quota Sampling Technique
Snowball Sampling Technique
Summing It Up
Discussion Questions
Trying It Out
References

Section III - Doing Research: Types, Applications,

and Methods (Chapters 8-11)

Chapter 8 - Survey Research
Learning Objectives
Focusing on Self-Report Questionnaires
Important Consideration in Survey Research: Response Rate
Methods of Questionnaire Distribution
In-Person Questionnaire Distribution
In-Person Interviews
Questionnaire Types for In-Person Interviews
Group-Administered Questionnaire
Telephone Questionnaire Distribution
Random Digit Dialing
Self-Administration Method of Delivery
Mailed Questionnaires
Advantages and Disadvantages of Mail Questionnaires
Increasing Responses in Mailed Questionnaires
Online Questionnaire Delivery

115
116
116
118
119
121
123
126
126
128
130
130
131
131
133
133
135
135
135
136
137
137
137
138

141
141
144
145
146
146
146
146
148
148
148
149
149
149
150
151



X CONTENTS

Internet Survey Software and Online Marketplaces
Online Platforms for Online Questionnaires
Online Marketplaces

Constructing a Questionnaire: Guidelines and Rules to Follow
Organizing Your Questionnaire
Variables of Interest
Demographics Go Last
Types of Questions in a Questionnaire
Filter and Contingency Questions
Likert-Type Scales
Matrix Formatting
Forced-Answer Questions

The Dos and Don’ts
The Dos of Questionnaire Construction

(1) Mutually Exclusive
(2) Exhaustive
(3) Clear and Simple
(4) Consider Your Audience
(5) Validity Checks
(6) Check Sensitivity
(7) Be Specific
The Don’ts of Questionnaire Construction
(1) Biased Questions
(2) Double-Barreled Questions
(3) Leading Questions
(4) Loaded Questions
Steps in the Survey Research Process

Summing It Up

Discussion Questions

Trying It Out

References

Chapter 9 - Secondary Data, Available Records, and Crime Mapping
Learning Objectives
Secondary Data: Available Records and Data Archives
Secondary Analysis
Quantitative Content Analysis
Operationalizing Content Categories
Operationalize the Type of Content and the Unit of Analysis
System of Enumeration for Quantitative Data Collection
in Content Analyses
Conducting the Analysis
Coding Scheme
Advantages and Disadvantages of Secondary Data

152
152
153
153
154
154
156
157
158
159
159
160
161
161
161
161
162
162
162
163
163
164
164
164
164
165
165
166
167
167
167

171
171
174
176
177
177
178

178
179
179
180



CONTENTS xi

Crime Mapping 181

Risk Terrain Modeling (RTM) 183
Summing It Up 184
Discussion Questions 184
Trying It Out 185
References 185

Chapter 10 - Ethnographies, Interviews, and Qualitative Content Analyses 187

Learning Objectives 187
Quantitative vs. Qualitative Methodologies 189
Approach 189
Researcher-Participant Contact 190
Bias 190
Language 191
Interviews 192
Interview Methodology and Questionnaire 194
Recruitment and Sampling 194
Plan and Design 194
Questionnaire Development 195
Interviewing Focus Groups 195
Field Research 196
Gaining Access and Seeming Legit 198
Observations, Records, and Notes 200
The Good and the Bad of Qualitative Research 202
Summing It Up 202
Discussion Questions 203
Trying It Out 203
References 203
Chapter 11 - Program and Policy Evaluation 205
Learning Objectives 205
Quality 206
Parties Involved in Evaluation 207
Role of the Evaluator 207
Standards of Evaluation 208
Research Methods and Evaluation Methods 209
Evaluation Focuses, Approaches, Types, and Purposes 209
Determining Broad Evaluand: Program or Policy? 209
The Evaluation Hierarchy 211
Types of Assessment in Evaluation 213
Who Is the Evaluator? 214
Expert versus Generalist 214
Insiders and Outsiders 214

Approaches and Theories of Evaluation 215



xii CONTENTS

Values of Research Standards in Evaluation 217
Steps of an Evaluation 218
Evidence-Based Practices 219
Summing It Up 221
Discussion Questions 221
Trying It Out 222
References 222

Section IV - The “How Tos” of Research (Chapters 12-15)

Chapter 12 - Getting Started with a Research Idea 227
Primary Question 227
Research Questions 228
Concepts 230
Summing It Up 236

Chapter 13 - How to Read Research 237
Learning the Parts of an Article and the Proper Reading Techniques 237
Reading and Taking Notes on Research Papers 238

Kyle’s Tips 238
Vanessa’s Tips 240
Where to Start? 240
Back to Kyle’s Guidance 240
Title and Abstract 242
Reading the Title and Abstract 242
Introduction and Literature Review 243
Reading the Front End (Introduction and Literature Review) 243
Methods 244
Reading the Methods 244
Results 245
Reading the Results 246
Discussion/Conclusion 247
Reading the Discussion/Conclusion Section 247
Summing It Up 248
References 248

Chapter 14 - How to Design a Research Article 249
The Role of the Literature Review 249
Common Problems with Literature Reviews 250
Final Thoughts on the Content of a Literature Review 251
Finding Literature: Where to Find Sources 252

Search Engines 252
University Library 252

Research Search Engines 254



CONTENTS

Tips and Tricks for Google and Google Scholar (and Other
Search Engines)
Boolean Operators
Specifying Citations
ResearchGate
Citing Sources in a Research Article
References
An Example Research Article
Summing It Up
References

Chapter 15 - How to Develop a Research Proposal
Purpose and Parts of a Proposal
Problem Statement
Literature Review
Research Questions
Methods
Research Design and Sampling
Measurement

Analysis

Discussion

Schedule and Budget

Summing It Up

References

Appendix - Sample Research Paper

Index

xiii

255
255
255
256
256
258
259
260
261

263
263
264
264
264
265
265
266
266
266
267
267
268

269

285






A Guide to Using This Book

We do not want to lie: Research Methods is a tough course. I (Vanessa Griffin)
have been fortunate (or unfortunate) enough to teach it several times over the past
eight or so years. In fact, this past spring was my first semester not teaching Research
Methods in over five years. In this time, I have come to realize that when first learning
methodologies, it is important to keep the information simple and casual. It is hard
enough to understand without a bunch of additional information added.

Over time, I have used different types of textbooks in Research Methods and have
found that students seem to respond most to those that provide some explanations
and examples, but not too many— otherwise, the original message might get lost in
translation. In teaching the course, I have often found it is best to give the explanation
and example before even introducing the terminology. I have observed that students
grasp information more if the examples used are more “real life” type examples rather
than “real research” examples. Lastly, I have discovered that sometimes professors
(including myself) have assumed that the information you consume in Research
Methods is easy to apply to your own research project, when, in fact, it is a lot more
helpful to provide additional lessons on how to apply the information in developing
your own research project.

Taking all this into account, Kyle Burgason and I have attempted to create a straight-
forward text that is a comprehensive introduction to research methodology in the
social sciences. We have attempted to write the chapters on a more personal level,
and we use a lot of casual language. Our hope is that it reads as though we are having
a conversation with you. Research Methods is formal and complex enough—we do
not think that additional formal and complex language helps anyone!

Since we are both criminologists, we tend to use criminology-based research for
some examples (where appropriate); however, we are often using more real-life and/
or pop culture examples. You will see a lot of references to friends, pets, television
shows, and movies. We realized that we cannot assume how far advanced you are in
your education. Your university might require that you are a senior to take this course,
or you may be a freshman in your first semester. We cannot assume you have taken
a bunch of criminology courses, so it would be hard to apply research methodologies
to a bunch of courses that you have not yet taken. Therefore, we focused more on
real-life examples: most everyone, regardless of where they are in their college career,
can relate to friends, pets, television, and movies.



xvi A GUIDE TO USING THIS BOOK

Lastly, the last four chapters of your book (Chapters 12—-15) are, in a lot of ways,
a separate book—they are to serve as a “how to” guide for research proposals.
These chapters are not there for material to cover in class, but as a reference guide
for you if you need to (in this class, or in another class) write your own research
proposal.

How to Read This Book
Authors

We often will write our own personal stories and accounts in the chapters—so it
is probably important that you know whether the stories are about Kyle or me
(Vanessa). Each chapter has a bit of both of our writing, but here is an overview of
the primary author for each chapter.

Chapter Number Primary Author
1 Vanessa
2 Vanessa
3 Vanessa
4 Vanessa
5 Vanessa
6 Vanessa
7 Vanessa
8 Vanessa
9 Kyle

10 Vanessa
11 Vanessa
12 Kyle
13 Kyle
14 Kyle
15 Kyle

Terms

Research Methods is not a course for the lazy student or the lazy teacher! You know
how in some courses if you just make definition flashcards, you might be okay? Re-
search Methods requires more than just naming and defining the term —you must
understand it and apply it in examples. While important terms are marked in the
textbook, you should read a few paragraphs before and a few paragraphs after the
term to make sure you can define, explain, and apply the term. I know, I know—
how annoying. One of the reasons to read a few paragraphs before is that we often
will give you the example before we give you the term. Understanding something be-
fore having to be introduced to it can be helpful —you do not get wrapped up in
fancy language and forget to understand its meaning.



A GUIDE TO USING THIS BOOK xvii

Bos and JanEe: Examples and Scenarios

One way that we have tried to simplify things is by using consistent names for ex-
amples/scenarios in the main textbook chapters (Chapters 1-11): Bos and JANE. So,
we are putting a BOLO (be on the lookout) for Bo and JANE— they are hints that
we are providing you with a scenario/explanation of the material we have presented.
BoB and JaNE are bolded and in a different style from the rest of the material, so
that it is easy to spot them. They take on different roles (Offender Bos, Professor
JaNE, Shady JaNE, Student Bos, etc.); however, you should know that when you see
their names, we have provided you with further explanation.

Our Hope Is That You Do Not
End Up Hating Us

We hope that you find this book useful in your Research Methods class (and other
classes) —even if its utility is just as a doorstop. Thanks for reading this far—and we
hope you find this book more helpful than harmful throughout your college career!






