A Straightforward Approach to CJ Research Methods

A Straightforward Approach to CJ Research Methods

Practices, Policies, and Procedures

Vanessa W. Griffin
University of West Georgia

Kyle A. Burgason
Iowa State University



Copyright © 2019 Carolina Academic Press, LLC All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Griffin, Vanessa Woodward, author. | Burgason, Kyle A., author.

Title: A straightforward approach to CJ research methods: practices,

policies, and procedures / by Vanessa Woodward Griffin, Kyle A. Burgason.

Description: Durham, North Carolina: Carolina Academic Press, 2019.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2019008903 | ISBN 9781611638622 (alk. paper)

Subjects: LCSH: Criminal justice, Administration of--Research--Methodology.

Criminology--Methodology.

Classification: LCC HV7419.5 .G75 2019 | DDC 364.072/1--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2019008903

e-ISBN 978-1-5310-0736-2

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Contents

A Guide to Using This Book How to Read This Book	
Section I · The Role of Research in Criminology and Criminal Justice (Chapters 1–4)	
Chapter 1 · Why Do I Care about Research? A Guide to This Book	3
Learning Objectives	3
Getting Started	3
Knowing What We Know	4
Errors We Make: What You See Is Not Always What You Get, and	
What You Get Is Not Always What You See	6
Social Science Research: Purposes and Approaches	8
Purpose of Research	8
Who, What, Where, and When: Explore and Describe	9
How, Why, and What If: Explain, Evaluate, and Apply	10
Approaches to Research: Inductive and Deductive Reasoning	12
Methods of Data Collection and the Analytic Approach	15
Summing It Up: Where Do We Go from Here?	16
Discussion Questions	16
Trying It Out	17
References	17
Chapter 2 · You Cannot Make This Stuff Up: Science, Theory,	
and Knowledge	19
Learning Objectives	19
Asking to Understand	19
Why Does My Dog Bark?	20
Why Did I Talk about My Dog?	20
Theory and Research: Inductive and Deductive Approaches	22
What Makes a Good Theory?	23
Testability and Empirical Validity	24
Circular Thinking and Tautology	25
Science and Logic	26
One versus Many	27
Causality	28

vi CONTENTS

Summing It Up	30
Discussion Questions	30
Trying It Out	31
References	31
Chapter 3 · Ethics and Research	33
Learning Objectives	33
Code of Conduct	34
Learning from the Past: Studies Gone Wrong	34
Tuskegee Syphilis Study	34
Stanley Milgram	35
Stanford Prison Experiment	37
Developing a Code of Conduct in Research	37
The Belmont Report	38
Institutional Review Boards	38
Rules of Research Ethics and Putting It All Together	38
The Rules of Research and Other Key Points	39
Minimize Harm	39
Maintain Confidentiality and Anonymity	39
Honesty	40
Voluntary Consent	40
Informed Consent	40
Special Populations	41
Do Not Initiate Crime	42
Where Past Studies Went Wrong: Applying the Rules of Research	42
IRB Application: Process and Procedures	44
Summing It Up	45
Discussion Questions	45
Trying It Out	45
References	46
Chapter 4 · The Nitty Gritty: Technical Terms and Parts of Research	49
Learning Objectives	49
Looking at Primary Data Collection: Distinctions between Primary	
and Secondary Data Sources and Secondary Datasets	50
Stage One: Coming Up with an Idea (Inventing a Recipe for Cheesecake)	51
Stage Two: Is Your Idea Worth It? (Is Your Cheesecake Worth It?)	51
Write It Down and Reassess	51
Viability	51
Does It Matter?	52
Step Three: Theory and Literature (Examine Your Cheesecake Recipe	
in Context of Other Cheesecakes)	52
Theoretical Framework	52
Past Literature	53

CONTENTS vii

Step Four: Refining Your Research Question, Developing Research	
Hypotheses, and Identifying Variables of Interest (Reexamining	
Your Cheesecake Recipe)	54
Identify Variables of Interest (Cheesecake Ingredients)	56
Designing Your Study (Step-by-Step Directions for Your	
Cheesecake): What or Whom Are You Studying?	59
Sample and Population	59
Setting Up the Research Study	60
Developing Your Instrumentation	65
Step Five: Institutional Review Board Approval	67
Reviewing the Five Steps of Research: Easy as Pie (or Cheesecake)!	68
Discussion Questions	68
Trying It Out	68
References	70
Section II · Designing Research in Criminology and	
Criminal Justice (Chapters 5–7)	
Chapter 5 · Validity and Reliability	73
Learning Objectives	73
Reliability	74
Assessing Reliability	76
Split-Half Method	77
Parallel Forms of the Same Test	77
Test-Retest	78
Inter-Rater Reliability	78
Validity	78
Internal Validity	80
External Validity	81
Statistical Conclusion Validity	83
Construct Validity	84
Threats to Validity	85
Types of External Validity	86
Threats to Internal Validity	87
Ambiguous Temporal Ordering	87
Selection Bias	87
History	87
Maturation	88
Regression	88
Attrition	89
Testing	89
Instrumentation	90
Issues with Treatment	90
Additive and Interactive Effects of Threats to Internal Validity	91

viii CONTENTS

Threats to Statistical Conclusion Validity	92
Threats to Construct Validity	92
Summing It Up	92
Discussion Questions	93
Trying It Out	93
References	93
Chapter 6 · Research Designs	95
Learning Objectives	95
Nonexperimental Designs	96
Experimental Research Designs	97
Parts of the Research Design	97
Types of Experimental Designs	99
Classical Experimental Design	99
Classical Experimental Design Cellphone Lighter Case Example	99
Posttest Only Control Group Design	100
Posttest Only with Cellphone Case Example	100
Solomon Four-Group Design	100
Solomon Four-Group Design with Cellphone Lighter Case Example	101
Factorial Designs	101
Factorial Designs with Two Treatments	102
Factorial Design with Two Treatments Cellphone Case Example	102
Factorial Designs and Counterbalancing	103
Example of Factorial Counterbalanced Design with Three Treatments	103
Quasi-Experimental Designs	104
Nonequivalent Control Group Design	105
Nonequivalent Control Group Design with Cellphone Lighter	
Case Example	106
Before-and-After Group Designs	107
Interrupted Time-Series Designs	107
Cellphone Lighter Case Example with Interrupted Time-Series Design	107
Types of Nonexperimental Designs	108
Panel Designs	108
Case Studies	109
Summing It Up	109
Discussion Questions	110
Trying It Out	110
References	110
Chapter 7 · Units of Analysis, Samples, and Sampling	113
Learning Objectives	113
Units of Analysis	115
Individuals	115
Groups	115

CONTENTS ix

Organizations	115
Social Artifacts	116
Why Do Units of Analysis Matter?	116
Populations and Samples	118
Representative Samples: Generalization	119
Generalizability	121
Probability Theory	123
Sampling and Probability	126
Sample Distributions and Sampling Distributions	126
Offenders' Ages and Sampling Distributions	128
Probability Sampling Techniques	130
Simple Random Sampling Technique	130
Systematic Random Sampling Technique	131
Stratified Random Sampling Technique	131
Multistage Cluster Sampling Technique	133
Nonprobability Sampling Techniques	133
Purposive Sampling	135
Reliance on Available Participants/Convenience Sampling	135
Quota Sampling Technique	135
Snowball Sampling Technique	136
Summing It Up	137
Discussion Questions	137
Trying It Out	137
References	138
Section III · Doing Research: Types, Applications,	
and Methods (Chapters 8–11)	
Chapter 8 · Survey Research	141
Learning Objectives	141
Focusing on Self-Report Questionnaires	144
Important Consideration in Survey Research: Response Rate	145
Methods of Questionnaire Distribution	146
In-Person Questionnaire Distribution	146
In-Person Interviews	146
Questionnaire Types for In-Person Interviews	146
Group-Administered Questionnaire	148
Telephone Questionnaire Distribution	148
Random Digit Dialing	148
Self-Administration Method of Delivery	149
Mailed Questionnaires	149
Advantages and Disadvantages of Mail Questionnaires	149
Increasing Responses in Mailed Questionnaires	150
Online Questionnaire Delivery	151

x CONTENTS

Internet Survey Software and Online Marketplaces	152
Online Platforms for Online Questionnaires	152
Online Marketplaces	153
Constructing a Questionnaire: Guidelines and Rules to Follow	153
Organizing Your Questionnaire	154
Variables of Interest	154
Demographics Go Last	156
Types of Questions in a Questionnaire	157
Filter and Contingency Questions	158
Likert-Type Scales	159
Matrix Formatting	159
Forced-Answer Questions	160
The Dos and Don'ts	161
The Dos of Questionnaire Construction	161
(1) Mutually Exclusive	161
(2) Exhaustive	161
(3) Clear and Simple	162
(4) Consider Your Audience	162
(5) Validity Checks	162
(6) Check Sensitivity	163
(7) Be Specific	163
The Don'ts of Questionnaire Construction	164
(1) Biased Questions	164
(2) Double-Barreled Questions	164
(3) Leading Questions	164
(4) Loaded Questions	165
Steps in the Survey Research Process	165
Summing It Up	166
Discussion Questions	167
Trying It Out	167
References	167
Chapter 9 · Secondary Data, Available Records, and Crime Mapping	171
Learning Objectives	171
Secondary Data: Available Records and Data Archives	174
Secondary Analysis	176
Quantitative Content Analysis	177
Operationalizing Content Categories	177
Operationalize the Type of Content and the Unit of Analysis	178
System of Enumeration for Quantitative Data Collection	
in Content Analyses	178
Conducting the Analysis	179
Coding Scheme	179
Advantages and Disadvantages of Secondary Data	180

CONTENTS xi

Crime Mapping	181
Risk Terrain Modeling (RTM)	183
Summing It Up	184
Discussion Questions	184
Trying It Out	185
References	185
Chapter 10 · Ethnographies, Interviews, and Qualitative Content Analyses	187
Learning Objectives	187
Quantitative vs. Qualitative Methodologies	189
Approach	189
Researcher-Participant Contact	190
Bias	190
Language	191
Interviews	192
Interview Methodology and Questionnaire	194
Recruitment and Sampling	194
Plan and Design	194
Questionnaire Development	195
Interviewing Focus Groups	195
Field Research	196
Gaining Access and Seeming Legit	198
Observations, Records, and Notes	200
The Good and the Bad of Qualitative Research	202
Summing It Up	202
Discussion Questions	203
Trying It Out	203
References	203
Chapter 11 · Program and Policy Evaluation	205
Learning Objectives	205
Quality	206
Parties Involved in Evaluation	207
Role of the Evaluator	207
Standards of Evaluation	208
Research Methods and Evaluation Methods	209
Evaluation Focuses, Approaches, Types, and Purposes	209
Determining Broad Evaluand: Program or Policy?	209
The Evaluation Hierarchy	211
Types of Assessment in Evaluation	213
Who Is the Evaluator?	214
Expert versus Generalist	214
Insiders and Outsiders	214
Approaches and Theories of Evaluation	215

xii CONTENTS

Values of Research Standards in Evaluation	217
Steps of an Evaluation	218
Evidence-Based Practices	219
Summing It Up	221
Discussion Questions	221
Trying It Out	222
References	222
Section IV · The "How Tos" of Research (Chapters 12–15)	
Chapter 12 · Getting Started with a Research Idea	227
Primary Question	227
Research Questions	228
Concepts	230
Summing It Up	236
Chapter 13 · How to Read Research	237
Learning the Parts of an Article and the Proper Reading Techniques	237
Reading and Taking Notes on Research Papers	238
Kyle's Tips	238
Vanessa's Tips	240
Where to Start?	240
Back to Kyle's Guidance	240
Title and Abstract	242
Reading the Title and Abstract	242
Introduction and Literature Review	243
Reading the Front End (Introduction and Literature Review)	243
Methods	244
Reading the Methods	244
Results	245
Reading the Results	246
Discussion/Conclusion	247
Reading the Discussion/Conclusion Section	247
Summing It Up	248
References	248
Chapter 14 · How to Design a Research Article	249
The Role of the Literature Review	249
Common Problems with Literature Reviews	250
Final Thoughts on the Content of a Literature Review	251
Finding Literature: Where to Find Sources	252
Search Engines	252
University Library	252
Research Search Engines	254

CONTENTS	X111

Tips and Tricks for Google and Google Scholar (and Other	
Search Engines)	255
Boolean Operators	255
Specifying Citations	255
ResearchGate	256
Citing Sources in a Research Article	256
References	258
An Example Research Article	259
Summing It Up	260
References	261
	262
Chapter 15 · How to Develop a Research Proposal	263
Purpose and Parts of a Proposal	263
Problem Statement	264
Literature Review	264
Research Questions	264
Methods	265
Research Design and Sampling	265
Measurement	266
Analysis	266
Discussion	266
Schedule and Budget	267
Summing It Up	267
References	268
Appendix · Sample Research Paper	269
Index	285

A Guide to Using This Book

We do not want to lie: Research Methods is a tough course. I (Vanessa Griffin) have been fortunate (or unfortunate) enough to teach it several times over the past eight or so years. In fact, this past spring was my first semester *not* teaching Research Methods in over five years. In this time, I have come to realize that when first learning methodologies, it is important to keep the information simple and casual. It is hard enough to understand without a bunch of additional information added.

Over time, I have used different types of textbooks in Research Methods and have found that students seem to respond most to those that provide some explanations and examples, but not *too* many—otherwise, the original message might get lost in translation. In teaching the course, I have often found it is best to give the explanation and example before even introducing the terminology. I have observed that students grasp information more if the examples used are more "real life" type examples rather than "real research" examples. Lastly, I have discovered that sometimes professors (including myself) have assumed that the information you consume in Research Methods is easy to apply to your own research project, when, in fact, it is a lot more helpful to provide additional lessons on *how* to apply the information in developing your own research project.

Taking all this into account, Kyle Burgason and I have attempted to create a straightforward text that is a comprehensive introduction to research methodology in the social sciences. We have attempted to write the chapters on a more personal level, and we use a lot of casual language. Our hope is that it reads as though we are having a conversation with you. Research Methods is formal and complex enough—we do not think that additional formal and complex language helps anyone!

Since we are both criminologists, we tend to use criminology-based research for some examples (where appropriate); however, we are often using more real-life and/ or pop culture examples. You will see a lot of references to friends, pets, television shows, and movies. We realized that we cannot assume how far advanced you are in your education. Your university might require that you are a senior to take this course, or you may be a freshman in your first semester. We cannot assume you have taken a bunch of criminology courses, so it would be hard to apply research methodologies to a bunch of courses that you have not yet taken. Therefore, we focused more on real-life examples: most everyone, regardless of where they are in their college career, can relate to friends, pets, television, and movies.

Lastly, the last four chapters of your book (Chapters 12–15) are, in a lot of ways, a separate book—they are to serve as a "how to" guide for research proposals. These chapters are not there for material to cover in class, but as a reference guide for you if you need to (in this class, or in another class) write your own research proposal.

How to Read This Book

Authors

We often will write our own personal stories and accounts in the chapters—so it is probably important that you know whether the stories are about Kyle or me (Vanessa). Each chapter has a bit of both of our writing, but here is an overview of the primary author for each chapter.

Chapter Number	Primary Author	
1	Vanessa	
2	Vanessa	
3	Vanessa	
4	Vanessa	
5	Vanessa	
6	Vanessa	
7	Vanessa	
8	Vanessa	
9	Kyle	
10	Vanessa	
11	Vanessa	
12	Kyle	
13	Kyle	
14	Kyle	
15	Kyle	

Terms

Research Methods is not a course for the lazy student or the lazy teacher! You know how in some courses if you just make definition flashcards, you might be okay? Research Methods requires more than just naming and defining the term—you must understand it and apply it in examples. While important terms are marked in the textbook, you should read a few paragraphs before and a few paragraphs after the term to make sure you can define, explain, and apply the term. I know, I know—how annoying. One of the reasons to read a few paragraphs before is that we often will give you the example before we give you the term. Understanding something before having to be introduced to it can be helpful—you do not get wrapped up in fancy language and forget to understand its meaning.

Вов and Jane: Examples and Scenarios

One way that we have tried to simplify things is by using consistent names for examples/scenarios in the main textbook chapters (Chapters 1–11): Bob and Jane. So, we are putting a BOLO (be on the lookout) for Bob and Jane—they are hints that we are providing you with a scenario/explanation of the material we have presented. Bob and Jane are bolded and in a different style from the rest of the material, so that it is easy to spot them. They take on different roles (Offender Bob, Professor Jane, Shady Jane, Student Bob, etc.); however, you should know that when you see their names, we have provided you with further explanation.

Our Hope Is That You Do Not End Up Hating Us

We hope that you find this book useful in your Research Methods class (and other classes)—even if its utility is just as a doorstop. Thanks for reading this far—and we hope you find this book more helpful than harmful throughout your college career!